
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 

Extraordinary Council 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 10) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Mrs Davies (Chair), Keeble (Deputy Chair), Aspinell, Baker, Barrett, Carter, 
Chilvers, Clark, Cloke, Mrs Coe, Mrs Cohen, Faragher, Mrs Henwood, Hirst, 
Mrs Hones, Hossack, Mrs Hubbard, Kendall, Kerslake, Le-Surf, Lloyd, McCheyne, 
Mrs McKinlay, Morrissey, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Dr Naylor, Newberry, Parker, Quirk, 
Reed, Russell, Ms Sanders, Sapwell, Mrs Squirrell, Sleep and Tee 
 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Jean Sharp (01277 312655) 
 
Members are respectfully summoned to attend the above meeting to transact the 
business set out herewith.  
 

Notice of an Amendment 
 
Subject to Rule 3.3, notice of an amendment to a recommendation or motion on the 
agenda for a Council meeting may be given by two members to the Monitoring 
Officer up to 12 noon on the day of Council. Only motions which can be moved 
without notice or amendments to recommendations arising from Officers’ reports will 
be accepted without notice. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
For clarity, relevant sections of Rule 8 of the Council's Procedure Rules  (Part 4.1 of 
the Constitution) are set out for Members' information below: 
 
8.3.14   Point of order  
 
A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Mayor will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The member must indicate the rule or law and the way 
in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Mayor on the point of 
order will be final.  
 
8.3.15    Personal explanation  
 
A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal explanation 
must relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the member which may 
appear to have been misunderstood in the present debate. The ruling of the Mayor 
on the admissibility of a personal explanation will be final.  
 
8.3.16    Point of Information or clarification 
 
A point of information or clarification must relate to the matter being debated.  If a 
Member wishes to raise a point of information, he/she must first seek the permission 
of the Mayor.  The Member must specify the nature of the information he/she wishes 
to provide and its importance to the current debate.  If the Mayor gives his/her 
permission, the Member will give the additional information succinctly.  Points of 
information or clarification should be used un exceptional circumstances and should 
not be used to interrupt other speakers or to make a further speech when he/she has 
already spoken during the debate.  The ruling of the Mayor on the admissibility of a 
point of information or clarification will be final. 



 
3 

 

 
Information for Members of the Public 

 
Access to Information and Meetings 
 
You have the right to attend all meetings of the Council and its Boards and 
Committees.  You also have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.  
Dates of the meetings are available at www.brentwood.gov.uk or from Democratic 
Services (01277 312739). 
 
Webcasts 
 
All of the Council’s meetings are webcast, except where it is necessary for the items 
of business to be considered in private session (please see below).   
 
If you are seated in the public area of the Council Chamber, it is likely that your 
image will be captured by the recording cameras and this will result in your image 
becoming part of the broadcast.  This may infringe your Human Rights and if you 
wish to avoid this, you can sit in the upper public gallery of the Council Chamber. 
 
Private Sessions 
 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can 
only happen on a limited range of issues, which are set by law.  When a Board or 
Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting. 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
It helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to make recordings these devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid 
interrupting proceedings of the council or committee. 
 
If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment then please contact the 
Communications Team before the meeting. 
 
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings. 
 



 
4 

 

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 
 
Access 
 
There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the Main Entrance.  There is an 
induction loop in the Council Chamber.   
 
Evacuation Procedures 
 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit and congregate at the 
assembly point in the North Front Car Park. 
 



 
5 

 

Part I 

(During consideration of these items the meeting is likely to be 
open to the press and public) 

 
 
 

Contents 
 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 

Item Wards(s) Affected Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

 

2.   Declaration of Interest 
from Members and 
Officers 
 

 
 

 

3.   Honorary Aldermen and 
Alderwomen and 
Honorary Freemen and 
Freewomen 
Report to follow. 
 

 
 

 

4.   Urgent Business 
To consider any matter 
which, by reason of special 
circumstances to be 
specified in the minutes of 
the meeting, the Mayor 
considers should be 
considered at the meeting 
as a matter of urgency.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
09.03.2015 

 

 



 
6 

 

 



Members Interests 
 
Members of the Council must declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests and the 
nature of the interest at the beginning of an agenda item and that, on declaring a 
pecuniary interest, they are required to leave the Chamber. 
 

• What are pecuniary interests? 
 

A person’s pecuniary interests are their business interests (for example their 
employment trade, profession, contracts, or any company with which they are 
associated) and wider financial interests they might have (for example trust 
funds, investments, and asset including land and property). 
 

• Do I have any disclosable pecuniary interests? 
 

You have a disclosable pecuniary interest if you, your spouse or civil partner, or a 
person you are living with as a spouse or civil partner have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest set out in the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

• What does having a disclosable pecuniary interest stop me doing? 
 

If you are present at a meeting of your council or authority, of its executive or any 
committee of the executive, or any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or 
joint sub-committee of your authority, and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest relating to any business that is or will be considered at the meeting, you 
must not : 
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, of if you 
become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the meeting 
participate further in any discussion of the business or,  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 
These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 
 
 

• Other Pecuniary Interests 
 

Other Pecuniary Interests are also set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
apply only to you as a Member. 
 
If you have an Other Pecuniary Interest in an item of business on the agenda 
then you must disclose that interest and withdraw from the room while that 
business is being considered  
 
 

Page 7



 

• Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Non –pecuniary interests are set out in the Council's Code of Conduct and apply  
to you as a Member and also to relevant persons where the decision might 
reasonably be regarded as affecting their wellbeing. 
 
A ‘relevant person’ is your spouse or civil partner, or a person you are living with 
as a spouse or civil partner 
 
If you have a non-pecuniary interest in any business of the Authority and you are 
present at a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered, you 
must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest whether or 
not such interest is registered on your Register of Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification.  

 

Page 8



Extraordinary Council 
Terms of Reference 

 
 
Business at extraordinary meetings of the Council shall be restricted to the following: 
 
(a) to appoint a Member to preside at the meeting if neither the Mayor nor the Deputy 
Mayor are present and able to preside; 
 
(b) to receive apologies for absence from Members; 
 
(c) to receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers; 
 
(d) to consider any business set out in the notice convening the meeting; 
 
(e) to consider any matter which, by reason of special circumstances to be specified 
in the minutes of the meeting, the Mayor considers should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
No other business will be transacted. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


328

Minutes

Extraordinary Council
Tuesday, 24th March, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Mrs Davies (Mayor)
Cllr Keeble (Deputy Mayor)
Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Baker
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Carter
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Clark
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Mrs Coe
Cllr Mrs Cohen
Cllr Faragher
Cllr Mrs Henwood
Cllr Mrs Hones
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Kendall

Cllr Kerslake
Cllr Le-Surf
Cllr Lloyd
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mrs McKinlay
Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Parker
Cllr Quirk
Cllr Reed
Cllr Russell
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Sapwell
Cllr Mrs Squirrell
Cllr Sleep

Apologies

Cllr Hirst
Cllr Dr Naylor

Cllr Tee

Officers Present

Graham Farrant Chief Executive
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer
Chris Leslie Financial Services Manager

502. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hirst, Dr Naylor and Tee.



329

503. Declaration of Interest from Members and Officers 

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers but the 
Mayor acknowledged that those nominated to be awarded the honours were 
known to many Members and Officers.

504. Honorary Aldermen and Alderwomen and Honorary Freemen and 
Freewomen 

A special meeting of the Council had been called in order to confer honorary 
titles under section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972.  Such conferment 
must be by at least a two-thirds majority of those present and voting.

Members noted that the titles of ‘Honorary Alderwomen’ or ‘Honorary 
Aldermen’ were conferred in recognition of eminent past services to the 
Council. 

 
The role attracted no remuneration and involved no entitlement to take part in 
decision-making. Holders of these titles might attend and take part in such 
civic ceremonies as the Council decided.
 
To be eligible for the honorary title of Honorary Alderwoman or Honorary 
Alderman, the person nominated must be a former councillor of this Council 
and not be currently a member of the Council. In addition, the person 
nominated must in the opinion of the Council have rendered ‘eminent services 
to the council’, i.e. having made a positive difference or impact over and 
above the carrying out of normal council duties to a basic or acceptable 
standard.
 
The Council could  also recognise distinguished service to the Borough 
through admission to the honorary title of ‘Honorary Freewoman’ or ‘Honorary 
Freeman’ of the Borough,  the title being honorary only and one of the highest 
honours that the Council could bestow.
 
To be eligible to be admitted as an Honorary Freewoman or Honorary 
Freeman, those nominated must be persons of distinction and persons who 
had, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the place or 
area i.e. the Borough.
 
“Eminent services” needed to relate to the Borough, not the Council, in the 
context of whether to admit as an Honorary Freewoman or Honorary 
Freeman.
 
It was through this means that organisations were awarded the Freedom of 
the Borough. Traditionally this honour was associated with the right of 
Freedom of Entry for military units with the right to march, with bayonets fixed, 
band playing and colours flying.
 
The Freedom of the Borough with the traditionally associated Freedom of 
Entry was achieved through the use of section 249 of the Local Government 



330

Act 1972 to admit the organisation to the honorary title of ‘Freewoman or 
Freeman’ of the Borough
 
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED recommendations 2.1 
and 2.2.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was duly 
RESOLVED that:
 
1.    In pursuance of section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and 

in recognition of the Council being of the opinion that eminent 
services have been rendered to the Council by former Councillors 
Valerie Fletcher and Anne Long, the Council confers on each of them 
the title of Honorary Alderwoman. 

2.     In pursuance of section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
in recognition of the Council being of the opinion that eminent 
services have been rendered to the Council by former Councillors 
Derek Hardy, Keith Brown (of Ingatestone), David Minns, and Ken 
Wright, the Council confers on each of them the title of Honorary 
Alderman. 

Cllr Mrs Davies MOVED and Cllr Aspinell SECONDED 
recommendation 2.3.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and it 
was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:

In pursuance of section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and in recognition of being persons of distinction and persons who 
have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the 
Borough, the Council admits 124 Essex Transport Squadron for that 
body to hold the honorary title to exercise the Freedom of the 
Borough and the associated traditional right of Freedom of Entry 
with the right to march with bayonets fixed, band playing and 
colours flying.

Cllr Mrs Davies MOVED and Cllr Aspinell SECONDED 
recommendation  2.4.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and it 
was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:

In pursuance of section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and in recognition of being a person of distinction and a person who 
has, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the 
Borough, the Council admits Jane Bennett to be an Honorary 
Freewoman of the Borough.
 
Cllr Aspinell MOVED and Cllr Lloyd SECONDED recommendation 
2.5.  A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:



331

 

In pursuance of section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 
and in recognition of being a person of distinction and a person who 
has, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the 
Borough, the Council admits John Wyndham to be Honorary 
Freeman of the Borough.
 

 
Reason for decision
 
The Council wishes to recognise those who merit the highest awards that 
the Council can bestow on a person or organisation. 

505.       Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.
 

 
The meeting ended at 19.15 hrs.


